
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 8 February 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 7 
March 2023.   

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form.  If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) Morrell House, 388 Burton Stone Lane, York, 
YO30 6EZ  [22/01504/FULM]   

(Pages 9 - 36) 

 This application seeks permission for conversion of the premises 
into 12 apartments (Use Class C3 and one five/six bed HMO (Use 
Class C4) for the Yor Space Housing Co -operative. [Clifton Ward] 

b) The Lord Nelson 9 Main Street Nether 
Poppleton York YO26 6HS [22/02243/FUL]   

(Pages 37 - 66) 

 This application seeks permission for one dwelling house. [Rural 
West York Ward] 
 

5. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions   (Pages 67 - 84) 
 This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions 

determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 1 July and 30 
September 2022. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 8 February 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Crawshaw, Daubeney, Orrell and Perrett 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Craghill, Fisher and Galvin 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Helene Vergereau, Principal Development 
Control Engineer 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Solicitor 

 

59. Declarations of Interest (4:32 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 
60. Minutes (4:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 January 

2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
61. Public Participation (4:33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
62. Plans List (4:33 pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



63. 4 Government House Road, York, YO30 6LU [22/02198/FUL] 
(4:33 pm)  
 
Members considered a full application for 4 Government House Road 
York YO30 6LU for the change of use of adopted highway to private 
driveway and erection of 2m high gates. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application, 
followed by an update to the Committee.  He explained that an 
additional consultation response from Yorkshire Water had removed 
the objection relating to access and  therefore officers had amended 
the recommended refusal reason to the following: 
 
The change of use of the adopted highway to private drive and the 
erection of gates would prevent access from this part of the highway 
for no. 5 Government House Road. The road is considered to serve a 
highway purpose and the proposal would not provide for unrestricted 
access to this neighbouring property and would result in a loss of 
residential amenity. The proposal would not comply with paragraphs 
110 (b) and 130 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
In response to 
[...]
l had written 
to the residents and asked if they wanted to apply for the road to be 
adopted in accordance with section 228 of the Highways Act.  All the 
residents, except the applicant, responded and applied for the road to 
be adopted.  The criteria for adoption was complied with and the road 
was formally adopted in 2021.  This had been subsequently 
challenged by the applicant through a Judicial Review and an appeal, 
both of which had been refused.  She noted that section 228 did not 
allow for partial adoption of the road.  
 
The council’s Senior Solicitor stated that the whole of Government 
House Road had been lawfully adopted under section 228 in 2021.  
Section 66, referenced by the applicant, was not a relevant 
consideration. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed, with reference to the 
neighbour’s garage, that planning permission had not been applied 
for, however it was now considered lawful due to the passage of time. 
He further clarified that it would not be fair to assume that permission 
would not have been granted at the time, had an application been 
submitted. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Orrell moved the amended officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.  This was seconded by Cllr 
Melly. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 
 
Resolved:  that the application be refused. 
 

Page 3



Reason: The change of use of the adopted highway to 
private drive and the erection of gates would 
prevent access from this part of the highway for no. 
5 Government House Road. The road is considered 
to serve a highway purpose and the proposal would 
not provide for unrestricted access to this 
neighbouring property and would result in a loss of 
residential amenity. The proposal would not comply 
with paragraphs 110b) and 130f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
 
64. 71 Cromer Street, York, YO30 6DL  [22/02451/FUL] (5:20 
pm)  
 
Members considered a full application at 71 Cromer Street, York, for 
the c
[...]
ing the level of HMOs on 
the street.  She stated that there were several unregistered HMO 
properties that would take the street over the threshold.  She 
highlighted instances of anti-social behaviour and the transient 
population which resulted in a loss of community. 
 
Cllr Wells, Ward Councillor also spoke in opposition to the 
application.  She noted that similar applications had been refused last 
year.  She also noted that the threshold for the street would be 
passed should permission be granted.  She spoke about the loss of 
community and increase in noise and disturbance to residents. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that: 

 With reference to the appeal case elsewhere Cromer Street, as 
outlined within the appeal update, the Inspector had determined 
that a minor breach of the threshold in the street alone was not 
sufficient reason to refuse planning permission.  

 Should permission be granted, the street-level percentage of 
HMOs would be 10.5%. 

 The Supplementary Planning Document and the draft Local 
Plan Policy H8 have similar wording.  Policy H8 was not 
undergoing any significant modification as part of the Local and 
therefore carried some weight. 

 It was difficult to attribute different levels of harm between C3 
and C4 use types. The Committee needed to identify the type 
and level of harm to use this as a reason for refusal.   

Page 5



 It was possible to condition the number of bedrooms so that the 
HMO did not exceed the existing number of bedrooms. 

 
After debate, Cllr Melly moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application, subject to the amended conditions contained within 
the update and a further condition limiting the number of bedrooms to 
four.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken with 3 in favour and 3 against, the Chair’s casting 
vote meant it was: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the 

amended conditions contained within the update 
and the additional condition, added by the 
Committee, of a maximum of four bedrooms. 

 
Reason: The proposal complies with policy H8 of the 2018 

draft Local Plan in terms of HMO thresholds at 
street and neighbourhood level and the change of 
use of this property would not have a significant 
negative impact on the balance of the local 
community. The property would provide a good 
standard of accommodation for 4 individuals and the 
use of the property as an HMO is not considered to 
cause significant harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents. As such the proposed 
change of use would comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Publication draft Local 
Plan (2018) and the Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
 
 
65. Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York 
[22/02199/FULM] (6.10 pm)  
 
Members considered a major full application at Askham Bar, 
Tadcaster Road, York, for the retention of temporary buildings and 
erection of 2no. additional temporary buildings as a Primary Care 
Medical Centre (use class E(e)) with associated parking and access 
for a period of 18 months.  The Development Manager gave a 
presentation on the application and provided an update which 
amended condition 1 so that the proposed use would operate for a 
temporary period until 31 August 2024 after which the site should be 
returned to its former condition with all buildings and structures 

Page 6



removed by 30 November 2024.  An additional condition, that the 
development shall be operated in accordance with the submitted 
Travel Plan dated 18.10.2022, was also included.   
 
In response to questions from Members, clarification was given 
regarding the cycle storage and pedestrian access.  The temporary 
nature of the application and the decision to grant temporary planning 
permission should not prejudice future local authority decision 
making, whether or not the Local Plan had been adopted. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Daubeney. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved as per the revised 

and additional conditions contained within the 
update. 

 
Reason: The application relates to the former Askham Bar 

Park and Ride, a brownfield site allocated in the 
draft local plan 2018 as a proposed location for 
housing. The site has recently been in use as a 
Covid vaccination centre, established in 2020 
through emergency permitted development rights. 
The continued temporary use of the site for health 
care purposes, retaining and expanding the existing 
modular buildings is considered acceptable in 
principle. The site is in a sustainable location and 
there would be no harm to visual or neighbour 
amenity.  The application is in accordance with draft 
Local Plan policy HW5, T1, D1 and the provisions of 
the NPPF. 

 
 
66. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (6:24 pm)  
 
The Development Manager presented a report which provided 
information on the planning appeal decisions determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2022. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the officer confirmed his 
intention to provide a further report at the next meeting. 
 

Page 7



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of the current position of 
planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as determined by 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 8



Application Reference Number: 22/01504/FULM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 March 2023 Ward: Clifton 
Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 22/01504/FULM 
Application at: Morrell House 388 Burton Stone Lane York YO30 6EZ  
For: Renovation and change of use of former care home (use class 

C2) to create 12no. Flats (use class C3) with shared amen
[...]
ith its 
associated embodied energy would also be reused rather than undertaking 
completely new construction.  
 
5.9 It is considered that the proposal would comply with the requirements of Policy 
H4 of the Publication Draft Local Plan. The proposal would make a contribution of 
13 units towards the requirement of the Authority to provide an NPPF compliant five-
year housing land supply which presently sits at 3.4 years. 
 
IMPACT UPON THE VISUAL AMENITY OF THE WIDER STREET SCENE 
 
5.10 Central Government Planning Policy as outlined in paragraph 130a) of the 
NPPF indicates that planning decisions should create developments which function 
well and add to the overall quality of the area. At the same time Policy D1 of the 
Publication Draft Local Plan indicates that development proposals will be supported 
where they improve poor existing urban and natural environments and enhance 
York’s special qualities. 
 
5.11 The application site comprises a former Elderly Person’s Home situated within 
a high-density development of local authority housing with two medium rise blocks 
of flats in the immediate vicinity.  The development does not involve the construction 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 22/01504/FULM  Item No: 4a 

of additional floor space but would be confined to conversion of the existing 
structures of the former EPH with the conversion of the external spaces into gardens 
and external growing areas with the removal of existing hard landscaping and 
provision of community recycling hubs. The proposed external alterations involving 
the replacement of the existing upvc windows with timber double glazed units and 
the treatment of the exterior with a lime render would enhance the visual amenity of 
the wider street scene and secure compliance with paragraph 130a) of the NPPF 
and policy D1 of the Publication Draft Local Plan. 
 
IMPACT UPON THE RESIDENTIAL AMENITY OF NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES 
 
5.12 Central Government Planning Policy as outline
[...]
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 

6.1 The proposal involves the conversion of the former Morrell House EPH into a 
mix of 12 apartments together with a 6 bed HMO. External works are confined to 
rendering the existing building, replacing the existing fenestration in timber, 
provision of solar pvs at roof level and reorganisation of external areas to provide 
amenity and horticultural space for those residents on the site. The scheme is felt to 
be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the visual amenity of the wider street 
scene and the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. It would provide a total 
of 13 affordable units which will contribute towards the requirement of the Authority 
to provide an NPPF compliant five year housing land supply. Subject to the 
submission and prior approval of a sustainable travel plan the proposal is felt to be 
acceptable in highway terms and approval is recommended subject to conclusion of 
a Section 106 Agreement securing affordable housing and the allocation of 
accommodation in the development and £15,412 in commuted sum payments 
covering off site open space and recreation and leisure provision in the locality.  
 
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Refs:21_02-301   ; 21_02-302   ;  21_02-305   ;  21_02-306 ;  P22-00156-
MET-EXT-UMS-M2-GU-001-01 ;  P22-00156-MET-EXT-XX-TOP-M2-G-001-01 ;  
21_02303A ;  21_02304A  ;  21_02-100A    
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Details of all means of enclosure to the site boundaries shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the construction of 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 22/0
[...]
York

Renovation and change of use of former care home (use class C2) to 

create 12no. Flats (use class C3) with shared amenities and one 5/6 

Person HMO (use class C4)

P
age 26



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 3

Morrell House from 

North West

P
age 27



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 4

Morrell House 

from South West

P
age 28



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 5

Morrell House Site 

Access

P
age 29



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 6

Site Location Plan

P
age 30



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 7

Site Layout Plan

P
age 31



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 8

Proposed Elevations

P
age 32



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 9

Proposed Ground 

Floor Plan

P
age 33



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 10

Proposed First 

Floor Plan

P
age 34



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 11

Proposed Cross 

Sections

P
age 35



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 9th March 2023 12

Proposed Landscape Layout Plan
P

age 36



Application Reference Number: 22/02243/FUL  Item No: 4b 

 

 COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 9 March 2023 Ward: Rural West York 

Team: West Area Parish: Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council 

 

Reference: 22/02243/FUL 
Application at: The Lord Nelson 9 Main Street Nether Poppleton York YO26 

6HS 
For: Erection of 1no. dwelling 
By: Mr and Mrs Walker 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 March 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 Consent for 2no. dwellings to the rear of The Lord Nelson public house, 
Nether Poppleton was recently approved on appeal following refusal at committee. 
The approved scheme consists of a two storey dwelling located immediately behind 
the pub car park to plot 1 and a single s
[...]
of this part of the 
conservation area but that it would not be unduly prominent, largely due to the 
height and scale of existing development, mature vegetation and trees as well as 
the distance from the highway. 
 
5.17  Plot 2 lies on a similar land level to plot 1, and proposals to site a part two 
storey dwelling in this location are considered to have a similar impact to the 
conservation area as that at plot 1, although importantly plot 2 would be sited 
further away from the highway and behind the approved two storey building at plot 
1.  The proposed dwelling would be of similar height to the immediate neighbouring 
buildings on Hallgarth Close, having a height of approximately 7m compared to 
7.15m of no. 2 Hallgarth Close.  Given the distance of plot 2 from the highway it is 
considered that the Plot 2 dwelling would at best be seen in glimpsed views, with 
Plot 1 being the most visually prominent within the site given its proximity to the 
public house.   
 
5.18  In considering the acceptability of the revised design and height of Plot 2 it is 
acknowledged that the proposal still respects the traditional form of linear plot 
development in the conservation area and that there would be no further harm to 
the conservation area or the significance of the neighbouring listed building 
Poppleton House than the previous scheme, which was deemed to result in less 
than substantial harm to the designated heritage assets in terms of loss of the site’s 
openness. The level of harm was considered to be at the lower end of the spectrum 
of less than substantial harm. This harm is still outweighed by the public benefits of 
the scheme, i.e. the provision of an additional house in a sustainable location.   
 
FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE 
 
5.19 Paragraph 159 of the NPPF states that inappropriate development in areas at 
risk of flooding should be avoided, with development directed away from areas at 
highest risk. It goes on to say at paragraph 166 that local planning
[...]
as been moved away from the shared 
boundary with these neighbouring properties and any impact on the occupiers of 
these dwellings is likely to be minor due to the increased separation distance 
between the new dwelling and boundary.   
 
5.28 The development is unlikely to have any material impact on the amenity of the 
occupiers of Poppleton Hall. 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE   
 
5.29 Paragraph 148 of the NPPF states that the planning system should support 
the transition to a low carbon future and, among other things, support renewable 
and low carbon energy.   
 
5.30 Policy CC1 of the emerging plan states that new buildings must achieve a 
reasonable reduction in carbon emissions of at least 28% unless it can be 
demonstrated that this is not viable. This should be achieved through the provision 
of renewable and low carbon technologies in the locality of the development or 
through energy efficiency measures.  Policy CC2 of the emerging plan states that 
all new residential dwellings should achieve at least a 19% reduction in dwelling 
emission rate (calculated as per Part L1A of the Building Regulations 2013); and a 
water consumption rate of 110 litres per person per day (calculated as per part G of 
the Building Regulations).   Policy CC1 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy) of the 
emerging plan requires new buildings to achieve a reasonable reduction in carbon 
emissions of at least 28% unless it can be demonstrated that it is not viable.  Policy 
CC2 (Sustainable Design and Construction) states that development proposals will 
be required to demonstrate energy and carbon dioxide savings in accordance with 
water efficiency and the energy hierarchy.  These requirements should be made a 
condition of approval. 
 
5.31 Provision of recharging facilities for one electric vehicle should be made a 
condition of approval. 
 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to designated heritage 
assets in terms of loss of the site’s openness. The level of harm would be at the 
lower end of the spectrum of less than substastional harm.  In accordance with the 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02243/FUL  Item No: 4b 

statutory duties, considerable importance and weight is attached to this harm. 
Applying the balancing exercise set out in the NPPF, this harm is outweighed by 
the public benefit of providing additional housing in a sustainable location.  The 
recent appeal decision to approve residential development on this site is a material 
consideration that carries significant weight when determining this application. On 
this basis, and given the extant permission for existing two storey development 
towards the front of the site, the proposals are considered acceptable in relation to 
the character and appearance of the conservation area, the setting of the listed 
building, Poppleton House, residential amenity and climate change.  They comply 
with the NPPF, the Upper Poppleton and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan, 
Policy D1 (Placemaking), D2 (Landscape and Setting), D4 (Conservation Areas), 
D5 (Listed Buildings), CC1 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy) and CC2 
(Sustainable Design and Construction) of the Publication Draft City of York Local 
Plan 2018. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
885_P15 A - PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
885_P31 A -  PROPOSED PLANS  
885_P30 A - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the local planning authority. 
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 9 March 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Crawshaw, D'Agorne (Substitute for Cllr 
Craghill) Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and 
Perrett 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Craghill 
 
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and 
Development 
Erik Matthews, Development Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

67. Declarations of Interest (4.35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 4a (Morrell House, 388 Burton Stone Lane, YO32 6EZ), 
Cllr Melly declared a prejudicial interest, she therefore left the meeting prior 
to consideration of that item and took no part in the debate or decision 
thereon. 
 
In relation to item 4a, Cllr Crawshaw noted, for transparency reasons, that 
whilst he had friends in common with the speaker on behalf of the 
applicant, he did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 
 
68. Minutes (4.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 February 2023 
be approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
69. Public Participation (4.36 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 



 
70. Plans List (4.36 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and 
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 

 
 
71. Morrell House, 388 Burton Stone Lane, York, YO30 6EZ  
[22/01504/FULM] (4.37 pm)  
 

[Cllr Melly left the meeting for the duration of item 4a.  Cllr Crawshaw was 
nominated as Vice-Chair for the item.] 
 
Members considered a major full application at Morrell House, 388 Burton 
Stone Lane, York, YO30 6EZ for the renovation and change of use of 
former care home (use class C2) to create 12no. Flats (use class C3) with 
shared amenities and one 5/6 Person HMO (use class C4). 
 
The Head of Planning and Development gave a presentation on the 
application and responded to Member questions concerning the plans. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
James Neward and Rebecca Woolley spoke on behalf of the applicants 
and outlined the environmental and social benefits of the application.  They 
went on to emphasise the sustainability of the plans and the desire for 
community resilience in York. 
 
In response to questions from Members they clarified the mechanism for 
affordable housing and explained that Yorspace would work with the 
Housing Co-operative to double lock the check on rents. The plans, relating 
to the 2/3 bedroom apartments were also clarified. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to a S106 agreement.  This was seconded 
by Cllr Perrett.  Following a unanimous vote in favour of the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved, subject to a S106 

agreement. 
 
Reason: The proposal involves the conversion of the former 

Morrell House EPH into a mix of 12 apartments together 
with a 6 bed HMO. External works are confined to 



rendering the existing building, replacing the existing 
fenestration in timber, provision of solar pvs at roof level 
and reorganisation of external areas to provide amenity 
and horticultural space for those residents on the site. 
The scheme is felt to be acceptable in terms of its impact 
upon the visual amenity of the wider street scene and the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. It would 
provide a total of 13 affordable units which will contribute 
towards the requirement of the Authority to provide an 
NPPF compliant five year housing land supply. Subject to 
the submission and prior approval of a sustainable travel 
plan the proposal is felt to be acceptable in highway terms 
and approval is recommended subject to conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing affordable housing and 
the allocation of accommodation in the development and 
£15,412 in commuted sum payments covering off site 
open space and recreation and leisure provision in the 
locality.  

 
 
72. The Lord Nelson 9 Main Street Nether Poppleton York 
YO26 6HS [22/02243/FUL] (4.52 pm)  
 

[4.50 pm Cllr Melly re-joined the meeting.] 
 
Members considered a full application at the Lord Nelson, 9 Main Street, 
Nether Poppleton, York ,YO26 6HS for the erection of 1no. dwelling. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development gave a presentation on the 
application and responded to questions from Members on the plans.  She 
confirmed that there would be two houses on the site, the plans for the first 
house remained unchanged. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Richard Harper spoke in objection to the application, he stated that the 
original objections, such as the height of the proposed development, 
remained the same, and that the additional housing would not assist the 
local economy.  He also questioned the recent removal of trees and 
shrubs. 
 
Paul Harper also spoke in objection to the application, he stated that the 
location was not a brownfield site and that the two storey development was 
unduly prominent that would impact on the heritage area.  He considered 
that there had been breaches of the planning conditions. 



 
In response to questions from Members he clarified his concerns regarding 
permitted development rights.  Members noted that this had been covered 
in condition 14 of the report pack. 
 
Cllr Hook spoke in objection to the application on behalf of residents as the 
ward councillor.  She raised concerns regarding the loss of a community 
view and highlighted a lack of parking for the customers of the pub. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Cllr Hook stated that the 
development would not specifically affect traffic. She also said that the 
second storey was in conflict with the Poppleton neighbourhood plan and 
the very high elevation would dominate the landscape. The nearby listed 
buildings were given as an example of the key features and characteristics 
of the conservation area. 
 
Martin Walker, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He 
explained that the footprint had been reduced and that the building would 
sit behind a two storey building that had already been approved.  He also 
informed Members that no objections to the plans had been raised by 
Conservation Officers. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was reported that: 
 

 the trees in a conservation area were offered a level of protection 
which was covered by condition 11. 

 When the planning balance had been considered, the level of harm 
was insufficient to recommend refusal. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application.  This was seconded by Cllr D’Agorne.   With seven votes in 
favour of the motion and two against, (Cllr Fisher requested that his vote 
against the motion was formally recorded) it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to 

designated heritage assets in terms of loss of the site’s 
openness. The level of harm would be at the lower end of 
the spectrum of less than substantial harm.  In 
accordance with the statutory duties, considerable 
importance and weight is attached to this harm. Applying 
the balancing exercise set out in the NPPF, this harm is 
outweighed by the public benefit of providing additional 
housing in a sustainable location.  The recent appeal 



decision to approve residential development on this site 
is a material consideration that carries significant weight 
when determining this application. On this basis, and 
given the extant permission for existing two storey 
development towards the front of the site, the proposals 
are considered acceptable in relation to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area, the setting of the 
listed building, Poppleton House, residential amenity and 
climate change.  They comply with the NPPF, the Upper 
Poppleton and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan, 
Policy D1 (Placemaking), D2 (Landscape and Setting), 
D4 (Conservation Areas), D5 (Listed Buildings), CC1 
(Renewable and Low Carbon Energy) and CC2 
(Sustainable Design and Construction) of the Publication 
Draft City of York Local Plan 2018. 

 
 
73. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (5.35 pm)  
 

The Head of Planning and Development presented a report which provided 
information on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 July and 30 September 2022. 
 
Resolved:    That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of 

planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.33 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


